#### 505435049 04/18/2019

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT5481849

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT     |

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                               | Execution Date |
|------------------------------------|----------------|
| ADVANCED INNOVATIVE SOLUTIONS, LLC | 04/18/2019     |

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | ADVANCED INNOVATIVE SOLUTIONS, LLC |
|-----------------|------------------------------------|
| Street Address: | 106 TAGUS COURT                    |
| City:           | GREENVILLE                         |
| State/Country:  | SOUTH CAROLINA                     |
| Postal Code:    | 29607                              |

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

| Property Type       | Number   |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 15207648 |

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (864)286-3282

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 864-616-9095

Email: doug@kimandlahey.com

**Correspondent Name: DOUGLAS W KIM** 

Address Line 1: 3620 PELHAM ROAD, PMB #213

Address Line 4: GREENVILLE, SOUTH CAROLINA 29615

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 00094-001               |  |
|-------------------------|-------------------------|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | DOUGLAS W. KIM (44,828) |  |
| SIGNATURE:              | /Douglas W. Kim/        |  |
| DATE SIGNED:            | 04/18/2019              |  |

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=Assignment\_4.18.19#page1.tif source=Assignment 4.18.19#page2.tif

> **PATENT REEL: 048929 FRAME: 0353** 505435049

#### ASSIGNMENT OF WORLDWIDE RIGHTS

WHEREAS, Advanced Innovative Solutions, LLC having a business address of 301 S FM 1417, Apt. 1121, Sherman, TX 75092 (hereinafter "Assignor"), hase made or created an invention entitled, "Universal Constant Velocity Joint System And Method Of Use", Application Serial No. 15/207,648, (hereinafter "Intellectual Property");

WHEREAS, Advanced Innovative Solutions, LLC having a business address of 106 Tagus Court, Greenville, SC 29607, (hereinafter "Assignee"), seeks to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property in the United States of America and in any and all countries throughout the world, including all right, title and interest in and to any applications for Letters of Patent on the Intellectual Property and in and to any Letters Patent to be issued on the Intellectual Property, in and to any copyright rights, copyright applications, and copyright registrations to the Intellectual Property, and in and to any trade secret or know how rights to the Intellectual Property;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor and Assignee agree to the following terms and conditions:

Assignor hereby assigns, transfers and conveys to Assignee, its successors and assigns, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property and all applications therefor, and all divisions and continuations thereof, and all letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, and all rights to claim priority on the basis of such applications, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for this Intellectual Property in any foreign country and all Letters Patent which may be granted on this Intellectual Property in any foreign country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof, and all copyrights, copyright applications, and copyright registrations in the Untied States and in any foreign country to the Intellectual Property, and any renewals or reissues thereof, and all trade secrets or know how included within the Intellectual Property, and hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner for Patents of the United States, the United States Copyright Office, and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents or copyright registrations on applications as described above, to issue all letters Patent and Copyrights for this Intellectual Property to Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Agreement.

Assignor warrants that at the time of the execution and delivery of this Assignment, Assignor possesses title to the Intellectual Property, has the unencumbered right and authority to convey its interest assigned by this Assignment and has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment.

Assignor further agrees that it will, without further consideration, communicate with Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to it respecting this Intellectual Property, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title of this Intellectual Property in said Assignee, its successor and assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for this Intellectual Property in the United States and any foreign country, it being understood

PATENT REEL: 048929 FRAME: 0354

| that any expense incident to the execution of such pap | pers shall be borne by Assignee, its successors and assigns. |
|--|--|
| IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed thi          | is document on the date indicated below.                     |
|  |  |
| Haitham Bilal, Co-Founder                              |  |
| Advanced Innovative Solutions, LLC                     | 04/18/2019   |
| Assignor   | Date   |
| Raed Hasan   |  |
| Raed Zuhair Hasan, Founder and CEO                     |  |
| Advanced Innovative Solutions, LLC                     | 04/18/2019   |
| Assignor   | Date   |

**RECORDED: 04/18/2019** 

PATENT REEL: 048929 FRAME: 0355